1 Accounting policies continued
Significant accounting policies continued
(z) Alternative performance measures continued
Profit before adjusting items

2021 2020
£’000 £’000

Profit before tax (reported) 69,322 4,653
Adjusting items (Note 4) 2,748 17,809

Profit before tax (before adjusting items) 72,070 22,462

Profit for the financial year (reported) 54,898 2,558
Adjusting items (net of tax) (Note 4) 2,142 14,708

Profit after tax (before adjusting items) 57,040 17,266

Earnings per share before adjusting items
Basic (pence) 28.6p 8.6p
Diluted (pence) 28.4p 8.5p

Pre-IFRS 16 basis
Disclosures required under IFRS are referred to as either on a post-IFRS 16 basis or on a reported basis. Disclosures referred to on a pre-
IFRS 16 basis are restated to those that applied before the adoption of IFRS 16 and are used to provide additional information and a more
detailed understanding of the Group results. Certain financial information, on both a reported basis and a pre-IFRS 16 basis, is set out below.
Both are disclosed before adjusting items.

Pre-IFRS 16
December

2021
Impact of

IFRS 16

Post-IFRS 16
December

2021

Pre-IFRS 16
December

2020
Impact of

IFRS 16

Post-IFRS 16
December

2020

EBITDA (£’000) 96,246 10,828 107,074 43,838 13,780 57,618
EPS (pence) 29.8 (1.2) 28.6 8.5 0.1 8.6
Net (cash)/debt (£’000) (75) 41,198 41,123 26,945 48,621 75,566
ROCE (%) 22.9 (2.3) 20.6 8.9 (0.7) 8.2
Net debt: EBITDA — 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.7 1.3
Gearing (%) — 11.9 11.9 9.3 17.0 26.3

EBITA and EBITDA
EBITA represents earnings before interest, tax and the amortisation of intangibles. This is a component of the ROCE calculation. EBITDA
is calculated by adding back depreciation to EBITA. Both EBITA and EBITDA are disclosed before adjusting items.

Pre-IFRS 16 Post-IFRS 16 Pre-IFRS 16 Post-IFRS 16
2021 2021 2020 2020

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

EBITDA 96,246 107,074 43,838 57,618
Depreciation (16,423) (27,738) (15,657) (27,717)

EBITA 79,823 79,336 28,181 29,901
Amortisation of intangible assets (3,178) (3,178) (2,719) (2,719)

Operating profit 76,645 76,158 25,462 27,182

139Marshalls plc  |  Annual Report and Accounts 2021

[…]

The Group’s policy is to review regularly the terms of its available short-term borrowing facilities and to assess individually and manage
each long-term borrowing commitment accordingly. The Group borrows principally at floating rates of interest and, where appropriate, uses
interest rate swaps to generate the desired interest rate profile, thereby managing the Group’s exposure to interest rate fluctuations.

Sensitivity analysis
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the balance sheet date would have decreased equity and profit by the amounts shown below.
The sensitivity analysis has been undertaken before the effect of tax. The sensitivity analysis of the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk has
been determined based on the change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant and considers the effect of financial
instruments with variable interest rates, financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss or available for sale with fixed interest rates
and the fixed rate element of interest rate swaps. The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2020.

2021 2020
£’000 £’000

Increase of 100 basis points (372) (652)
Decrease of 100 basis points 372 652

(c) Credit risk
Management has a credit policy in place and the exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. Credit evaluations are performed
on all customers requiring credit over a certain amount and, where appropriate, credit insurance cover is obtained. This provides excellent
intelligence to minimise the number and value of bad debts and ultimately provides compensation if bad debts are incurred. An ageing of
trade receivables is shown in Note 14 on page 150.

Investments are allowed only in liquid securities and only with counterparties that have a credit rating equal to or better than the Group.